

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
PARS EQUALITY CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	)	
	)	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	)	
	)	)	
v.	)	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00255-TSC
	)	)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>	)	)	
capacity as President of the	)	)	
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	)	
	)	)	
Defendants.	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

I. Legal Framework ..... 4

II. Executive Order No. 13,780 ..... 5

III. The President’s Proclamation ..... 6

    A. DHS’s Worldwide Review and Recommendations ..... 6

    B. The President’s Findings and Suspensions of Entry ..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Proclamation Are Not Justiciable ..... 10

    A. The Denial of Entry to an Alien Abroad is Reviewable Only for Violation  
of a U.S. Citizen’s Own Constitutional Rights ..... 11

        1. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Challenge Is Not Reviewable ..... 11

        2. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Not Reviewable Because  
Plaintiffs Do Not Assert Any Constitutional Rights of Their Own..... 14

    B. Plaintiffs Otherwise Fail to Satisfy Article III Requirements ..... 18

II. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claim Is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits ..... 21

    A. The Proclamation Fits Well Within the President’s Broad Constitutional and  
Statutory Authority to Suspend Entry of Aliens Abroad..... 21

    B. The Proclamation Does Not Run Afoul of Section 1152(a)(1)..... 24

        1. There Is No Conflict Between the Non-Discrimination Provision  
and the President’s Suspension Authorities ..... 25

        2. In the Event of a Conflict, the President’s Suspension Authorities  
Would Prevail..... 27

- 3. Success On This Claim Would Not Support the Requested Injunction ..... 28
- III. The Proclamation Does Not Violate the Establishment or Equal Protection Clauses ..... 29
  - A. The Proclamation Is Constitutional Under *Mandel* ..... 30
  - B. The Proclamation is Valid Even Apart from *Mandel* ..... 34
  - C. The Proclamation’s Nationality-Based Distinctions Are Permissible ..... 39
- IV. The Proclamation Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause..... 41
- V. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Weigh Against Relief ..... 43
- VI. A Global Injunction Would Be Inappropriate ..... 44
- CONCLUSION..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	13, 21
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988).....	21, 22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	34
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	43
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	12
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle</i> , 212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	34, 35
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	29
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	13
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	37
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 11, 18, 30, 42

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 13

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 22, 44

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 20

*Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker*,  
953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 14, 21

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*,  
342 U.S. 580 (1952)..... 24

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 20

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017)..... 5

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 6, 23

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
No. 17-0050, 2017 WL 4639560 (D. Haw. Oct. 17, 2017)..... 2, 10, 28

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
534 F.3d 756 (2008), *cert. denied*, 556 U.S. 1167 (2009) ..... 17

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump*,  
Nos. 17-0361, 17-2921, and 17-2969, 2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017) ..... 2, 10, 28

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump*,  
241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017) ..... 5

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump*,  
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 5, 17, 28, 32

*Jean v. Nelson*,  
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984), *aff’d*, 472 U.S. 846 (1985) ..... 40

*Kerry v. Din*,  
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... *passim*

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 3, 14, 29, 30

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 34

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 44

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 44

*Malek-Marzban v. INS*,  
653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 24, 41

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 44

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 41

*McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... *passim*

*McGowan v. Maryland*,  
366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 15, 16, 37, 38

*Miller v. Christopher*,  
96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996), *aff’d sub nom*,  
*Miller v. Albright*, 523 U.S. 420 (1998)..... 30, 31

*Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell*,  
626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 21

*Narenji v. Civiletti*,  
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..... 24, 40, 41

*O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center*,  
447 U.S. 773 (1980)..... 18

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 20

*Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.*,  
426 U.S. 148 (1976)..... 25

*Rajah v. Mukasey*,  
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 30, 31, 40

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AAADC)*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 32

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 13, 21, 26, 44

*Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 10, 44

*Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 15-CV-0615 (TSC), 2016 WL 5396663 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2016),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 20

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 31

*Silverman v. Rogers*,  
437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970) ..... 42

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 32, 44

*Swarthout v. Cooke*,  
562 U.S. 216 (2011)..... 41

*Swartz v. Rogers*,  
254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958) ..... 18, 42

*Taniguchi v. Schultz*,  
303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 30

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 18

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 44

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”)*,  
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)..... 6, 39

*Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”)*,  
No. 16-1436, --- S. Ct. ---, 2017 WL 4518553 (Oct. 10, 2017)..... 6

*Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown, Inc. v. McGinley*,  
366 U.S. 582 (1961)..... 16

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 4, 5, 11, 18

*United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz*,  
449 U.S. 166 (1980)..... 32

*United States v. Chemical Found., Inc.*,  
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 33

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 16

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 42

*Washington v. Trump*,  
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 33, 42

*Washington v. Trump*,  
858 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 30

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 14

*Western & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.*,  
451 U.S. 648 (1981)..... 32

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9, 43

*Yassini v. Crosland*,  
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 43

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13

6 U.S.C. § 236..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*..... 39, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1152..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1181 ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 4, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1185..... 21, 22, 25, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1187..... 4, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1201..... 4, 12, 13, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1202..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1203..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1204..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1254a..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1437..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1735..... 40

40 Stat. 559 (1918)..... 22

Act of Sept. 26, 1961,  
 Pub. L. No. 87-301, 75 Stat. 650 ..... 12

Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979,  
 Pub. L. No. 95-426, 92 Stat. 963 (1978)..... 22, 27

Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 (1997)..... 40

**REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 214.2 ..... 40

8 C.F.R. § 214.5 ..... 40

8 C.F.R. § 245.7 ..... 40

8 C.F.R. § 245.15 ..... 40

8 C.F.R. § 245.21 ..... 40

22 C.F.R. § 41.102 ..... 4

22 C.F.R. § 42.62 ..... 4

22 C.F.R. § 42.81 ..... 19

45 Fed. Reg. 24,436 (Apr. 9, 1980) ..... 26

Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the  
United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats,  
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017) ..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979)..... 23, 26

Exec. Order No. 12,206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980)..... 23, 26

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)..... *passim*

Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986)..... 23, 26

Proclamation No. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (Oct. 26, 1988)..... 26

Proclamation No. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996) ..... 26

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

98 Cong. Rec. 4249 (1952)..... 21

H. Rep. No. 745, 89th Cong., 1st Session (1965)..... 25

H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952)..... 21

H.R. Rep. No. 87-1086 (1961)..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 104- 828 (1996)(Conf. Rep.)..... 28

S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952) ..... 21

S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965),  
*as reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328* ..... 25, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CIA, The World Factbook: Africa: Chad,  
<https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/cd.html> ..... 35

DHS, Fact Sheet: The President’s Proclamation on Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats (Sept. 24, 2017), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/09/24/fact-sheet-president-s-proclamation-enhancing-vetting-capabilities-and-processess> ..... 7

*Immigration Laws and Iranian Students*,  
 4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (1979)..... 26

The American Presidency Project, Jimmy Carter,  
*Sanctions Against Iran: Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions* (Apr. 7, 1980),  
<https://goo.gl/4iX168> ..... 24, 26

U.S. Department of State, Nonimmigrant Visas Issued, FY 2016,  
<https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2016AnnualReport/FY16AnnualReport-TbleXVII.pdf> ..... 35

Washington Post Staff, President Trump’s full speech from Saudi Arabia on global terrorism, Wash. Post, May 21, 2017, <https://goo.gl/viJRg2> ..... 38
